PROF is the dependent variable, measured by self-reported profitability indicators. 

SPV represents Sense of Purpose and Vision,  

EA represents Emotional Attachment,  

β0 is the constant term, a 

β1 – β2 are the coefficients of the independent variables, and  

ϵ is the error term. 

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

A total of three hundred and eighty-four (384) questionnaires were administered to small-scale poultry 

farm owners/managers in Delta State, Nigeria. However, two hundred and ninety-eight (298) were retrieved 

and properly filled, it represent 91.67 percent of the total questionnaire administered, which shows that two 

hundred and ninety-eight (298) respondents is sufficient for the study. Thus, the sample used for the study 

was the two hundred and ninety-eight (298) respondents from the small-scale poultry farm owners/managers 

in Delta State, Nigeria. The demographic characteristics were presented in the Table 1 below.  

Table. 1 Response from Distributed Questionnaire (Personal Information of Respondents)